102149162	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER		
Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \checkmark$	V V	V V	V V
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached or	riginal documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): Paul Thomas Kitaj, Sherman W Douglas Allan Hardy, Frank Edv Steve Robert Tugenberg 		Name: <u>General Dy</u>	of receiving party(ies) namics Decision Systems
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? Yes Vo		22
3. Nature of conveyance:		-	/1. /1
Assignment Security Agreement	Merger Change of Name	Street Address: 82 MD H3250	201 E. McDowell Rd.
Other			
0/10/00		City: Scottsdale	State:_ ^{AZ} _Zip:_85257-3893
6/19/02 Execution Date:	<u> </u>	Additional name(s) & ad	idress(es) attached? 🚺 Yes 🖌 N
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name:Lowell W. Gresham Internal Address:	whom correspondence e mailed: Gresham PLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	e charged to deposit account
City:_Phoenix,State:_AZ	Zip:		
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	····
9. Signature. Lowell W. Gresham Reg. No. 3 Name of Person Signir	ng	N. Matha- Signature	- <u>21 Jone 260 j</u> Date
		er sheet, attachments, and do h required cover sheet informati	
	documents to be recorded wit Commissioner of Patents &	h required cover sheet informati Trademarks, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231	

Assignment, 2284-040

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, of which receipt is acknowledged, we, Paul Thomas Kitaj of 1214 W. Straford Avenue, Gilbert, AZ 85233, Sherman W. Paskett of 8479 E. Pierce St., Scottsdale, AZ 85257, Douglas Allan Hardy of 10705 E. Laurel Ln., Scottsdale, AZ 85259, Frank Edward Seeker of 6329 W. Hill Lane, Glendale, AZ 85310, and Steve Robert Tugenberg of 10210 N. 77th St., Scottsdale, AZ 85258 do hereby sell, and assign to General Dynamics Decision Systems, Inc., a Delaware Corporation having offices at 8201 E. McDowell Road, Mail Drop H3250, Scottsdale, Arizona 85257-3893, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements of Access-Control Method For Software Modules And Programmable Electronic Device Therefor, invented by us, as described in the application for United States Patent Application filed concurrently herewith (M&G Docket Number 2284-040), and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said General Dynamics Decision Systems, Inc., or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of General Dynamics Decision Systems, Inc., we will communicate to said General Dynamics Decision Systems, Inc., or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid General Dynamics Decision Systems, Inc., its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries. we covenant with said General Dynamics Decision Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns, that the rights and property hereby covered are free and clear of any encumbrances, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Assignment, 2284-040

State of Arizona

County of Maricopa

\$19/02

Thomas Paul Thomas Kitai

On this $\underline{19^{7^{h}}}$ day of $\underline{19^{7^{h}}}$, 2002, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Paul Thomas Kitaj, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

) ss



(SEAL)

Babs a. Rainwater

NOTARY PUBLI

Sherman W. Paskett

State of Arizona

County of Maricopa

On this $\underline{19^{7}}$ day of $\underline{19^{7}}$, 2002, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Sherman W. Paskett, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

) ss



Babs a Kainwater

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 013057 FRAME: 0588

Douglas Allan Hardy

State of Arizona

County of Maricopa

On this <u>19</u>th day of <u>June</u>, 2002, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Douglas Allan Hardy, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

) ss



Cunwater Baba Q

(SEAL)

Edward Seeker Frank State of Arizona) ss County of Maricopa On this 19th day of June , 2002, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Frank Edward Seeker, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing

instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL LAINWAA

Dabs Q. Kainwatu

(SEAL)

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 013057 FRAME: 0589

Steve Robert Tugenberg

State of Arizona

County of Maricopa

On this <u>19</u>th day of <u>June</u>, 2002, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Steve Robert Tugenberg, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

) ss



Cainwater

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

Page 4 of 4

.

PATENTREEL: 013057 FRAME: 0590

RECORDED: 06/21/2002